Orange County Transportation Authority
Internal Audit Department
FY 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan
Third Quarter Update

Planned Staff
Project Primary Staff Hours Over Status
Audit Activity Number Description Audit Type Hours ToDate (Under) (Date Issued)
Mandatory External Independent Audits
Annual Financial Audits and Agreed-Upon Procedures FY19-001 Procure independent financial audit firm and coordinate and report on annual financial and Financial 450 443 8 In Process
Reviews through  agreed-upon procedures reviews for fiscal year 2018-19.
FY19-004
State Triennial Audit FY19-007 Procure independent audit firm and coordinate and report on the required State Triennial Compliance 180 198 (18) In Process
Performance audits of the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA), Orange County
Transit District, and Laguna Beach Municipal Transit Lines.
Federal Triennial Audits FY19-006 Coordinate and report on results of the required Federal Transit Administration's Triennial Compliance 80 80
Review.
External Regulatory Audits FY19-005 Coordinate and report on external audits by regulatory or funding agencies. Compliance 60 36 24
Internal Audit Department Projects
Risk Assessment and Annual Audit Plan FY19-100 Preparation of the annual audit plan, quarterly updates to the audit plan, and periodic Audit Plan and 200 95 105
assessment of risk throughout the year, including monitoring the audit results of related Updates
entities.
Quality Assurance and Self-Assessment FY19-101 Update of Internal Audit Policies & Procedures. Annual self assessment of the Internal Quality 160 78 82
Audit Department's (Internal Audit) compliance with Government Auditing Standards. Assurance
Peer Review FY19-104 Participate in peer reviews of other internal audit agencies in exchange for reciprocal credit Peer Review 120 77 43 Complete
towards required peer review of OCTA's Internal Audit. Report results of peer review to 2-7-19
Finance and Administration Committee and the Board of Directors (Board).
Fraud Hotline Activities FY19-102 Administrative duties related to maintenance of the Fraud Hotline and work related to Fraud Hotline 240 78 163 25 Reports
investigations of reports of fraud, waste, or abuse. Received
Automated Workpaper Solution FY19-103 System updates/training related to automated workpaper solution. Workpaper 40 16 24
System
Internal Audits
Clerk of the Board
Board Compensation and Ethics Compliance FY19-5XX Review procedures and record-keeping processes evidencing compliance with Assembly Compliance 180 180
Bill 1234.
Express Lanes Program
Master Custodial Agreement FY19-5XX Review and test activities related to the Master Custodial Agreement between OCTA, Compliance 300 300
Riverside County Transportation Commission, and the Bank of the West for tracking and
deposit of revenues and transponder deposits.
Human Resources and Organizational Development
Recruiting and Employment FY19-503 Review procedures, controls, and effectiveness of recruiting and employment operations. Operational 300 389 (89) In Process
Construction Safety FY19-5XX Assess the adequacy of policies, procedures, and controls related to the Construction Operational 200 376.5 (177) In Process

Safety Program function.
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Audit Activity

Capital Programs

Interstate 405 (I-405) Improvement Project: Project
Management Contract

Interstate 5 (I-5) Improvements: Pacific Coast
Highway (PCH) to San Juan Creek (SJC) Road

City of Orange Parking Expansion

Planning

Comprehensive Transportation Funding Programs
Projects

Operations

Right-of-Way (ROW) Maintenance

Transit Operations
Coach Operator Scheduling

ACCESS Service

Finance and Accounting
Treasury

Grant Closeouts

Mobile Ticketing

Renewable Natural Gas Credits

Information Systems

Patch Management

Project
Number

FY18-505

FY18-512

FY19-5XX

FY18-513

FY19-502

FY19-5XX

FY18-514

FY19-501

FY18-511

FY19-504

FY19-5XX

FY19-5XX
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Description

Assess and test contract compliance and oversight controls of project management
services provided for the I-405 Improvement Project.

Assess adequacy of contract compliance, oversight, and reporting controls related to the I-
5 Improvement Project between PCH and SJC Road.

Review of the Orange Parking Expansion project, including project administration,
oversight controls, and contract compliance.

Review selected projects for compliance with Measure M2 Ordinance, policies, and
procedures.

Evaluate the ROW maintenance program and oversight controls and contract compliance
related to the agreement for ROW maintenance.

Review the coach operator scheduling process, including use of the HASTUS application.

Review and test compliance with key contract provisions, with consideration of program
effectiveness and efficiency.

Semi-annual review of investments: compliance, controls, and reporting.

As-needed, required financial and compliance audits of grants at closeout to ensure
propriety of expenditures.

Assess and test controls for mobile ticketing revenue collection and recording.

Review and test compliance with the agreement with Element Markets for renewable gas
credits.

Assess the adequacy of the patch management program.
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Primary
Audit Type

Compliance

Internal
Control

Internal
Control

Compliance

Compliance

Operational

Operational

Compliance

Compliance

Internal
Control

Compliance

Operational

Planned
Staff
Hours

40

240

300

100

240

300

240

200

40

240

180

120

Staff
Hours
To Date

19

310

63

314.5

423

217

278

347

32

396

Over

Status

(Under) (Date Issued)

22

(70)

237

(215)

(183)

83

(38)

(147)

(156)

180

120

Complete
7-12-18

Complete
11-29-18

In Process

Complete
10-8-18

Complete
1-14-19

In Process

Complete
10-10-18

Complete
10-8-18

Complete
8-1-18

In Process
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Planned Staff

Project Primary Staff Hours Over Status
Audit Activity Number Description Audit Type Hours ToDate (Under) (Date Issued)
Contract Administration and Materials
Management (CAMM)
Price Reviews PR19-XXX Cost and price analyses as requested by OCTA's CAMM Department. Price Review 750 592 158 18 Reports
Issued
Buy America FY18-XXX Pre-award and post-delivery reviews to ensure vendors and OCTA are in compliance with Compliance 80 95 (15) Complete
federal Buy America requirements. 8-22-18
Warranty Administration FY18-510 Assess adequacy of controls in place for tracking and recording of warranty repairs and Internal 80 182 (102) Complete
credits. Control 2-20-19
External Affairs
Bus Marketing FY19-5XX Review Bus Marketing program; assess and test oversight controls and contract compliance  Compliance 240 240

over contracts for bus marketing, public outreach, etc.

Unscheduled Reviews and Special Requests

Unscheduled Reviews and Special Requests FY19-5XX Time allowed for unplanned audits, coordination of external agency audits, and requests Varies 240 2 239
from the Board and management.

Monitoring Activities

Measure M Taxpayer Oversight Committee (TOC) FY19-601 Coordination of audit activities on behalf of the Audit Subcommittee of the TOC. Administrative 60 20 40
Support

Metrolink Audit Activities FY19-602 Obtain and review audit results of Metrolink activities Non-Audit 40 13 28
Service

Bus Base Inspections FY19-603 At the request of the Transit Division, participation on annual base inspection teams. Non-Audit 40 37 3
Service

Follow-up Reviews

Follow-up Reviews and Reporting FY19-700 Follow-up on the status of management's implementation of audit recommendations. Follow-up 320 245 76

Total Audit Project Planned Hours (A) 6,600 5,367 1,233
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Planned Staff
Project Primary Staff Hours Over Status
Audit Activity Number Description Audit Type Hours ToDate (Under) (Date Issued)
Internal Audit Administration

Board and Committee Meetings 180 107 73
Executive Steering and Agenda Setting Meetings 180 96 85
Internal Audit Staff Meetings 150 88 63
Other Administration 1,500 1,071 429
Total Hours (B) 8,610 6,728 1,882

Department Target Efficiency (A/B) 75% 80%

Target Efficiency - Professional Staff 80% 84%
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